

\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 440/2018 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 629/2018, CRL.M.A. 7150/2018
OM PRAKASH Appellant

Through: Mr. Ramesh Gupta, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Hrishikesh Baruan, Adv.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION..... Respondent
Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, SPP for
CBI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ANU MALHOTRA

ORDER
% **19.04.2018**

The applicant assails the order of the conviction dated 27.03.2018 of the Court of the Special Judge, CBI-01, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi and order on sentence dated 28.03.2018. Notice thereof is issued to the CBI and accepted on behalf of the CBI and response thereto be submitted. However on a perusal of the memo of parties mentioned in the impugned judgement indicates and as is also previously addressed to this Court during the course of proceedings in Crl. A. 380/2018 that the undersigned had conducted the trial at some stage.

Nominal roll be called for from the Superintendent Jail, Delhi and the medical status of the applicant be also called for.

Subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, the

proceedings of the present appeal be listed along with CRL.A. 380/2018 in the case of Vinod Kumar Gupta and CRL.A. 415/2018 in the case of Naresh Kumar Mathur for the date 25.04.2018.

ANU MALHOTRA, J

APRIL 19, 2018

vm